

**FILED**  
**05-18-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

No. 2022AP2042

---

**IN THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DISTRICT IV**

---

JANE DOE 4,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendant-Respondent,*

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF JAMES  
MADISON MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL,  
GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF MADISON  
WEST HIGH SCHOOL and GENDER SEXUALITY  
ALLIANCE OF ROBERT M. LAFOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,  
*Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.*

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court, the Honorable Judge Frank  
D. Remington, Presiding,  
Case No. 2020-CV-454

---

**NON-PARTY AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**  
**OF DANIEL D. BLINKA**

---

DANIEL D. BLINKA  
SBW: #1018334  
6324 PARKVIEW ROAD  
GREENDALE, WI 53129

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities ..... 3**

**Issue Presented ..... 5**

**I. Introduction ..... 5**

**II. The Wisconsin Rules of Evidence Compel Disclosure of Communications Between an Expert Witness and Counsel..... 6**

**A. Expert opinion testimony must be based on reliable principles and methods that are reliably applied; the rules support full disclosure. .... 6**

**B. Rules on the permissible bases for expert opinion testimony mandate full disclosure. .... 7**

**C. Wis. Stat. § 907.05 permits opposing counsel to cross-examine an expert witness on anything the witness relied upon, reviewed, or should have reviewed in reaching an opinion..... 9**

**D. The Case Law Banning Ipse Dixit Testimony Also Compels Disclosure of Communications Between Expert Witnesses and Attorneys. .... 10**

**III. Bias Impeachment Compels Inquiry into the Witness’s Bases .. 11**

**IV. This case is not controlled by Dudek ..... 12**

**V. Persuasive Authority From outside Wisconsin Also Supports Disclosure. .... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 14**

**FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION ..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Brain v. Mann</i> ,<br>129 Wis.2d 447, 462, 385 N.W.2d 227 (Ct. App. 1986) .....           | 8     |
| <i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> ,<br>2018 WI 44, ¶32, 381 Wis.2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97. ....    | 6, 7  |
| <i>Karl v. Employers Ins. Of Wausau</i> ,<br>78 Wis.2d 284, 300, 254 N.W.2d 255 (1977). ....  | 10    |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Mackay</i> ,<br>742 F.3d 860, 866 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... | 13    |
| <i>State ex rel. Dudek v. Circuit Court</i> ,<br>34 Wis.2d 559, 150 N.W.2d 387 (1967). ....   | 12    |
| <i>State v. Giese</i> ,<br>2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis.2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....                | 11    |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> ,<br>2023 WI 9, ¶60, 405 Wis.2d 654, 985 N.W.2d 87 .....               | 8, 10 |
| <i>Vinicky v. Midland Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>35 Wis.2d 246, 151 N.W.2d 7 (1967) .....    | 10    |

### Statutes and Rules

|                           |         |
|---------------------------|---------|
| Wis. Stat. § 906.16 ..... | 12      |
| Wis. Stat. § 901.02 ..... | 7       |
| Wis. Stat. § 907.02 ..... | 6, 11   |
| Wis. Stat. § 907.03 ..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| Wis. Stat. § 907.05 ..... | 6, 9    |

### Other Authorities

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Baicker-McKee, Federal Civil Rules Handbook 2023</i> ..... | 14 |
|---|----|

*Blinka, Wisconsin Evidence 4<sup>th</sup> ed.* ..... 8, 10, 11

*Epstein, Edna S., The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product  
Doctrine*, 6th ed., 1398 (ABA, 2017). ..... 5, 14
